SFR Number Witness

A-1 Mr. Moe

A-2*, A-3, A-4, A-5  Ms. Blankenship

B-1*, B-2*1, B-3*, B-4, B-4a*, B-5 Ms. Blankenship

C-1* Ms. Blankenship

C-2*1 (Columns 1-5, 11-13, 17, 21-23,
25-35, 37-52, 54-62)

Ms. Blankenship

C-2 (Columns 6-8) Mr. Moe

C-2*(Columns 9-10, 20, 24, 36, 53) Ms. Hobbick

C-2* (Columns 14-16, 18-19) 2 Ms. Hobbick/Ms. Blankenship

C-3 Ms. Blankenship

D-1, D-2, D-3, D-4 Mr. Bauer

E-1, E-2, E-3, E-4, E-5, E-6, E-7, E-8,
E-9

Ms. Blankenship

F-1*, F-2, F-3, F-4 Ms. Blankenship

G-1, G-2, G-3, G-4, G-5, G-6, G-7 Mr. Moe

H-1, H-2, H-3, H-4, H-5 Ms. Hobbick

*Mr. Moe sponsors the ACC jurisdictional amounts that are computed based on the
Cost-of-Service Study.

1Mr. Tetlow discusses the details of post-Test Year plant projects included in the pro
formas.

2Ms. Hobbick addresses the rate impacts of the proposed adjustment mechanism pro
formas.

ARIZONA PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY
Summary of  2024 Test Year Adjusted Cost of Service Study

Attachment JRM-02DR
Page 1 of 4

RETAIL

SUMMARY OF RESULTS ELECTRIC TOTAL ALL OTHER ACC JURISDICTION RESIDENTIAL GENERAL SERVICE E-221 NonAG E-221 AG Street Lighting Dusk to Dawn

DEVELOPMENT OF RATE BASE
PRODUCTION PLANT IN SERVICE 11,407,456,735$   9,881,014$   11,397,575,721$   6,333,101,312$   4,962,999,350$   79,625,492$   120,812$   18,746,325$   2,982,430$
TRANSMISSION PLANT IN SERVICE 3,986,340,920   3,986,340,920   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
DISTRIBUTION PLANT IN SERVICE 9,019,398,608   36,142   9,019,362,465   6,695,015,469   2,060,422,133   42,980,195   125,567   115,440,212   105,378,890
GENERAL & INTANGIBLE PLANT 3,123,456,800   278,055,156   2,845,401,644   1,877,745,697   942,260,897   15,888,107   44,281   5,471,047   3,991,614
LESS: RESERVE FOR DEPRECIATION (10,037,959,209)   (1,264,790,898)   (8,773,168,311)   (5,517,332,393)   (3,128,236,016)   (53,081,970)   (107,371)   (42,056,187)   (32,354,374)
MATERIALS, SUPPLIES & PREPAYMENTS 659,665,129   75,448,049   584,217,080   352,127,995   223,194,107   3,908,300   8,317   2,926,268   2,052,093
MISCELLANEOUS DEFERRED DEBITS 27,471,000   1,667,893   25,803,107   15,335,497   10,202,909   178,354   451   60,603   25,294
OTHER DEFERRED CREDITS (1,717,699,266)   (21,484,063)   (1,696,215,203)   (949,200,797)   (731,075,572)   (11,916,278)   (19,894)   (3,206,145)   (796,517)
OPEB 335,458,444   30,988,471   304,469,973   198,488,485   103,244,988   1,750,310   4,830   596,571   384,789
WORKING CASH (175,589,220)   (33,380,934)   (142,208,286)   (93,714,600)   (45,804,398)   (790,549)   (1,495)   (1,025,513)   (871,730)
REGULATORY ASSETS (294,943,411)   77,308,647   (372,252,058)   (240,002,011)   (123,167,732)   (1,914,508)   123   (3,801,979)   (3,365,951)
ACCUM. DEFERRED TAXES (2,445,464,847)   (416,681,676)   (2,028,783,171)   (1,315,663,992)   (677,646,137)   (11,792,129)   (24,508)   (12,987,281)   (10,669,124)
OPERATING LEASES (15,587,914)   5,945,068   (21,532,982)   (1,081,020)   (19,959,937)   (389,543)   (747)   (135,284)   33,549
DECOMMISSIONING FUND 1,657,000,038   1,491,300   1,655,508,738   923,986,650   717,026,013   11,433,954   16,885   2,628,416   416,821
CUSTOMER ADVANCES (569,343,441)   (38,254,375)   (531,089,066)   (50,621,741)   (479,054,941)   (130,554)   (294)   (1,281,229)   (307)
CUSTOMER DEPOSITS (42,198,184)   -   (42,198,184)   (9,118,941)   (31,961,976)   (608,124)   (1,401)   (351,644)   (156,098)
PROFORMA ADJUSTMENTS 373,658,684   83,429,305   290,229,379   147,658,146   140,006,361   2,259,668   2,567   409,424   (106,787)
TOTAL RATE BASE 15,291,120,867   2,776,000,020   12,515,120,846   8,366,723,755   3,922,450,049   77,400,724   168,123   81,433,604   66,944,591

DEVELOPMENT OF RETURN
BASE REVENUES FROM RATES 4,232,605,779   78,057,643   4,154,548,136   2,201,721,531   1,886,868,982   35,900,474   82,699   20,759,219   9,215,231
PRO FORMA TO BASE REVENUES FROM RATES (11,353,503)   -   (11,353,503)   (49,494,072)   38,022,913   380,371   (176)   (342,002)   79,463
SURCHARGE & OTHER ELECTRIC REVENUES 910,744,221   49,917,692   860,826,530   428,410,748   419,610,921   9,904,082   25,154   2,302,525   573,099
PRO FORMA SURCHARGE & OTHER ELECTRIC REVENUES (729,683,904)   (734,708)   (728,949,196)   (360,586,606)   (357,249,563)   (8,742,782)   (22,231)   (1,867,294)   (480,720)
TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES 4,402,312,593   127,240,626   4,275,071,966   2,220,051,602   1,987,253,253   37,442,145   85,447   20,852,448   9,387,072

OPERATING EXPENSES
OPERATION & MAINTENANCE 2,709,315,376   (211,167,442)   2,920,482,819   1,522,524,700   1,363,377,674   25,480,535   66,345   6,916,718   2,116,847
ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL 225,590,531   25,902,597   199,687,934   129,496,207   68,353,329   1,156,684   3,110   412,257   266,348
DEPRECIATION & AMORT EXPENSE 850,735,052   102,065,600   748,669,452   478,277,960   259,262,016   4,451,863   9,690   3,737,569   2,930,354
OTHER EXPENSE ITEMS 43,154,099   54,614   43,099,485   21,770,386   20,813,074   373,041   816   122,027   20,142
TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 258,912,678   41,746,984   217,165,694   145,830,027   67,200,992   1,206,307   2,851   1,579,018   1,346,499
PROFORMA ADJUSTMENTS (395,123,815)   8,615,454   (403,739,268)   (201,069,307)   (197,842,501)   (4,769,568)   (12,113)   (424,992)   379,212
INCOME TAX 136,678,000   22,856,367   113,821,633   76,524,808   35,216,993   699,612   1,541   754,387   624,292
PROFORMA INCOME TAX ADJUSTMENTS (116,724,651)   (2,446,032)   (114,278,620)   (58,140,803)   (55,127,891)   (889,750)   (1,011)   (161,212)   42,048
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 3,712,537,271   (12,371,859)   3,724,909,130   2,115,213,978   1,561,253,686   27,708,723   71,229   12,935,773   7,725,741

OPERATING INCOME 689,775,322 139,612,485 550,162,837 104,837,624 425,999,567 9,733,422 14,218 7,916,676 1,661,330

RATE OF RETURN (PRESENT) 4.51% 5.03% 4.40% 1.25% 10.86% 12.58% 8.46% 9.72% 2.48%

INDEX RATE OF RETURN (PRESENT) -   -   1.0   0.3   2.5   2.9   1.9   2.2   0.6

TOTAL REVENUE REQUIREMENT (Including Fair Value Increment) 4,980,132,094 174,497,748 4,805,634,347 2,947,588,267 1,792,520,677 31,901,036 82,250 18,958,213 14,583,903

% OF TOTAL COST OF SERVICE (PRESENT) 87.23% 44.78% 88.78% 75.06% 110.71% 122.38% 108.19% 108.82% 64.01%

% OF TOTAL COST OF SERVICE (PROPOSED @ Class Specific) 98.06% 44.73% 100.00% 85.02% 124.01% 131.67% 180.35% 124.87% 73.90%

Note: % of Cost to  Serve does not reflect all costs associated with exported energy

ARIZONA PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY
Summary of  2024 Test Year Adjusted Cost of Service Study

Attachment JRM-02DR
Page 2 of 4

SUMMARY OF RESULTS

DEVELOPMENT OF RATE BASE
PRODUCTION PLANT IN SERVICE
TRANSMISSION PLANT IN SERVICE
DISTRIBUTION PLANT IN SERVICE
GENERAL & INTANGIBLE PLANT